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Course title: Te Reo Maori Year 10 
Year level(s): Level 4 

Course Code: MAO10 
 

Goals:  
The Year 10 Te Reo Māori course gives students the opportunity to use their Te Reo Māori skills to explore complex traditional and 
contemporary Māori issues and to prepare for Year 11 and the opportunity to work towards NCEA Level 2 and 3. The year 10 Te Reo 
Maori course is an extension of the topics in year 9 and develops more language skill depth. 
 
Competence in Oral Maori 

·   ​  Competence in Aural Maori 
·   ​  Competence in Written Maori 
·   ​ Competence in Comprehension of Maori 
 

Assessment 

The four Internal test standards (Aromatawai-ā-roto) will be assessed during class time. Specific requirements for work completion will be detailed in 
the Test Standards issued to students. Whakarongo, Tuhinga, Panui and Korero. 

Assessment Policies and Procedures 

The Department follows the Aotea College policies & procedures for assessment, authenticity, appeals and compassionate considerations. 
Students should refer to the Policies & Procedures document for further clarification. 
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Other Details 

Students of Māori at this level will be expected to take leadership roles in school-based Māori events as part of “Te Kāpa o te Kahui 
Kuratea”. They are also encouraged to join the school’s elite kapa haka group. 

Students will be given opportunities to attend cultural events and performances. At this level, they are expected to attend at least one 
residential immersion language course during the year. 

Assessment summary 

Topic and Assessment outline (in teaching order) 
 

Topic Content Assessment Type Teaching Time 

Te haerenga ki te 
Marae 

Communicate about where you are going in the Past Tense, Present and Future and the 
purpose of your experience and journey. Responsibilities on the Marae. Ko te kaikaranga 
te marae. Marae Protocols tikanga and kawa. Communicate about the powhiri process, 
the physical and social structures on the Marae and authentic experiences. 

Speaking 
Writing 
Listening 
Reading 

30 Weeks 

Te haerenga ki te 
Taone 

Communicate about the specific information, the use of ki, te, nga (singular and plural), 
location and tuinga (noun). Kei te haere au ki te toahokohoko. Going to town, destination, 
past, present and future. Purpose of Trip, Modes of Transport and Going to Town 

Speaking 
Writing 
Listening 
Reading 

30 Weeks 

Nga Hakinakina Compare and Contrast habits and routines specific to sporting and leisure activities give 
and follow commands. He pai kia ahau e peke. Sports and Activities, Past, Present and 
Future Tenses, Negating present tense actions, Giving Commands. Maori Sports and 
Games 

Speaking 
Writing 
Listening 
Reading 

30 Weeks 

Nga mahi o te ra Communicate about peoples occupations, daily routines, customs and habits, past 
activities, who did or didn’t do something and when an event occurred. Toku upoko, Oku 
taringa. Past tense actions, Negating past tense actions, Emphatics and Tikanga and 
Kawa 

Speaking 
Writing 
Listening 
Reading 

30 Weeks 

Toku Akoranga Communicate using commands, questions and answers specific to the classroom and 
school,attendance, past and present tense, location, event and the use of special verbs to 
show a state has been reached. He aha te whakautu. Language for the classroom, Past 
Location, Use of Kua, Negating Kua, Statives and learning about Occupations. 
 

Speaking 
Writing 
Listening 
Reading 

30 Weeks 

Hararei Communicate about planning a holiday for the immediate future, talk about obligations Speaking 30 Weeks 
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and responsibilities when planning a holiday, express availability, permission and 
communicate that something can or cant be done. Ka hoki a Maria ki te wakarererangi. 
Future Actions, Poute, Transport, Negating future tense actions, availability, asking 
permission, future emphatics and learning about hui. 

Writing 
Listening 
Reading 

  
Topic Timeline 2025 
 

 Term 1 
04 Feb - 11 Apr 

Term 2 
28 Apr - 327 Jun 

Term 3 
14 Jul - 19 Sept 

Term 4 
06 Oct - 11 Dec 

Week 1 Mon 27 Jan 
Course Confirmation Week 
 

Mon 28 Apr 
Nga Hakinakina 
 

Mon 14 Jul 
Nga mahi o te ra 

Mon 06 Oct  
Hararei 

Week 2 Mon 03 Feb 
Year 9 Powhiri 04/02  
Whole school 5/02 
Waitangi observed 06/02 

Mon  05 May  
Nga Hakinakina 
 

Mon 21 Jul 
Nga mahi o te ra 

Mon 13 Oct 
Hararei 
 

Week 3 Mon 10 Feb 
Te haerenga ki te Marae 

Mon 12  May  
Nga Hakinakina 
 
 

Mon 28 Jul 
Nga mahi o te ra 
 

Mon 20 Oct 
Hararei 

Week 4 Mon 17 Feb 
Te haerenga ki te Marae 
 

Mon 19 May  
Nga Hakinakina 
 

Mon 4 Aug 
Taku Akoranga 

Mon 27 Oct 
Labour day 27/10 
Seniors Last Day 29/10 
Hararei 

Week 5 Mon 24 Feb 
Te haerenga ki te Marae 
 

Mon 26 May 
Nga Hakinakina 
 

Mon 11 Aug 
Taku Akoranga 
 

Mon 03 Nov 
NCEA Exams Begin 04/11 
Hararei 

Week 6 Mon 03 Marae 
Te haerenga ki te Marae 
 

Mon 02 Jun 
Mon 02/06 King's Birthday 
Nga Hakinakina 
 

Mon 18 Aug 
Course Selection Day 
Taku Akoranga 

Mon 10 Nov 
Hararei 
 

Week 7 Mon 10 Mar 
Te haerenga ki te Marae 

Mon 9 Jun  
Nga mahi o te ra 

Mon 25 Aug 
Winter Tournament Week 
TOD – TBC 
Taku Akoranga 

Mon 17 Nov 
Hararei 
 

Week 8 Mon 17 Mar Mon 16 Jun  Mon 01 Sep Mon 24 Nov 
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Goal Setting afternoons Tues, Wed, 
Thurs – TBC 
Te haerenga ki te Marae 

Fri 20/06 Matariki 
Nga mahi o te ra 

Taku Akoranga 
 
 

NCEA Exams Finish 28 Nov 

Week 9 Mon 24 Mar 
Summer Tournament Week 
TOD 28/03 – TBC 
Te haerenga ki te Marae 

Mon 23 Jun 
Nga mahi o te ra 

Mon 08 Sep 
Derived Grade Exams 
Taku Akoranga 

Mon 01 Dec 
Hararei 
 

Week 10 Mon 31 Mar 
Te haerenga ki te taone 

 Mon 15 Sep 
Derived Grade Exams 

Mon 08 Dec 
Last day for Juniors 11/12 

Week 11 Mon 07 Apr 
Te haerenga ki te Marae 
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